

BIOCURE TECHNOLOGY INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
MARCH 31, 2023 AND 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Biocure Technology Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited) \$	December 31, 2022 (Audited) \$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		10,795	37,672
Receivables	6	25,614	22,094
Assets held for sale	4	51,499	58,358
		<u>87,908</u>	<u>118,124</u>
Non-current			
Investments in KWULP and KWUC	5	1,965,527	1,965,527
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>2,053,435</u>	<u>2,083,651</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7,8	745,826	713,286
Loans payable	9	82,538	81,189
Liabilities directly associated with assets as held for sale	4	3,460,590	3,616,899
		<u>4,288,954</u>	<u>4,411,374</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>4,288,954</u>	<u>4,411,374</u>
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	10	18,446,908	18,446,908
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(274,580)	(418,096)
Reserve for stock options and warrants	10	7,497,458	7,497,458
Deficit		<u>(27,905,305)</u>	<u>(27,504,715)</u>
Total parent shareholders' equity		(1,961,841)	(1,978,445)
Non-controlling interests	11	<u>(273,678)</u>	<u>(349,278)</u>
Total shareholders' equity		<u>(2,235,519)</u>	<u>(2,327,723)</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>2,053,435</u>	<u>2,083,651</u>

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)**Approved on behalf of the Board on May 29, 2023:**"Sang Mok Lee"

Director

"Collin Kim"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	2023	Restated 2022 (Note 4)
		\$	\$
EXPENSES			
Accretion		1,349	1,350
Consulting		8,250	32,192
Director and management fees	8	31,446	33,966
Filing fees		7,757	4,483
General and administrative		346	12,889
Insurance		7,708	6,573
Payroll		-	6,351
Professional fees		25,387	10,482
Travel		-	708
		<u>(82,243)</u>	<u>(108,994)</u>
OTHER ITEMS			
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(3)	(15)
		<u>(3)</u>	<u>(15)</u>
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		<u>(82,246)</u>	<u>(109,009)</u>
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS		<u>(245,573)</u>	<u>(218,417)</u>
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		<u>(327,819)</u>	<u>(327,426)</u>
Loss attributable to the shareholders of the Company		(313,171)	(308,206)
Loss attributable to non-controlling interest		(14,648)	(19,220)
		<u>(327,819)</u>	<u>(327,426)</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)			
(items that may be reclassified to profit or loss)			
Foreign currency translation		129,204	85,768
Attributable to the shareholders of the Company		119,006	80,733
Attributable to non-controlling interest	11	10,198	5,035
		<u>129,204</u>	<u>85,768</u>
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		<u>(198,615)</u>	<u>(241,658)</u>
Attributable to the shareholders of the Company		(194,165)	(227,473)
Attributable to non-controlling interest	11	(4,450)	(14,185)
		<u>(198,615)</u>	<u>(241,658)</u>
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		(0.00)	(0.00)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING – BASIC AND DILUTED		108,921,158	106,621,158

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Common Shares	Share Capital	Reserve For Stock Options and Warrants	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Deficit	Non- controlling interest	Total
December 31, 2021	106,621,158	\$ 18,377,908	\$ 7,497,458	\$ (325,606)	\$ (26,082,370)	\$ (319,706)	\$ (852,316)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(308,206)	(19,220)	(327,426)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	80,733	-	5,035	85,768
March 31, 2022	106,621,158	18,377,908	7,497,458	(244,873)	(26,390,576)	(333,891)	(1,093,974)
December 31, 2022	108,921,158	18,446,908	7,497,458	(418,096)	(27,504,715)	(349,278)	(2,327,723)
Issuance of shares in subsidiary	-	-	-	-	210,769	80,050	290,819
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(313,171)	(14,648)	(327,819)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	119,006	-	10,198	129,204
March 31, 2023	108,921,158	18,446,908	7,497,458	(299,090)	(27,607,117)	(273,678)	(2,235,519)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2023	Restated 2022
		(Note 4)
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	(82,246)	(109,009)
Non-cash items:		
Accretion expense	1,349	1,350
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(3,520)	(3,449)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	-	27,692
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	32,540	2,663
Net cash used in operating activities – continuing operations	(51,877)	(80,753)
Net cash used in operating activities – discontinued operations	(194,892)	(303,245)
Net cash used in operating activities	(246,769)	(383,998)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of subsidiary loan	25,000	-
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities – continuing operations	25,000	-
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities – discontinued operations	(1,631)	-
Net cash flow provided by (used in) investing activities	23,369	-
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from private placement	-	-
Net cash provided by financing activities – continuing operations	-	-
Net cash provided by financing activities – discontinued operations	196,425	495,516
Net cash flow used in financing activities	196,425	495,516
EFFECT OF FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ON CASH	(44)	(3,901)
NET CHANGE IN CASH FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	(26,877)	(80,753)
NET CHANGE IN CASH FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	(142)	188,370
CASH, BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	37,672	157,481
CASH, END OF THE PERIOD	10,795	76,728

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Biocure Technology Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act (British Columbia) on August 24, 2007. The Company is engaged in a mineral exploration property project through a limited partnership. The Company is also engaged in developing and commercializing several biopharmaceutical technologies relating to uses of recombinant and ranibizumab. The Company’s head office is located at Suite 300, 1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada and is trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol CURE. On June 18, 2019, the Company began trading on OTCQB under the symbol BICTF.

These Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at March 31, 2023, the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$4,201,046. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to raise additional capital during the next twelve months and beyond to support current operations and planned development. As at March 31, 2023, the Company has not earned significant revenue and has an accumulated deficit of \$27,905,305. The Company has material financial uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for fair presentation of the Company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the three months ended and as at March 31, 2023 and 2022 have been included. Operating results for the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2023.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in conformity with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and do not include all the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financials for the year ended December 31, 2022.

APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2023 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 29, 2023

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)*Functional and presentation currency*

The Financial Statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars.

The individual financial statements of each entity of the Company are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the subsidiary is South Korea Won.

Basis of consolidation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company:

- has power over the investee
- is exposed or has right to variable returns from its involvements with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Company reassess whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to the three elements of control listed above.

The following subsidiary was classified as held for sale – discontinued operations on December 16, 2022 pursuant to an executed agreement (Note 4) and accordingly have been presented separately since December 31, 2022. The operating results of the subsidiary are included in discontinued operations in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

Name of Subsidiary	Country of Incorporation	Ownership	Principle Activities
Biocurepharm Corporation (“BP Korea”)	Korea	92.11%	Biopharmaceutical

All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expense are eliminated upon consolidation.

Subsidiaries are those entities which the Company controls by having the power to govern the financial and operating policies. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Discontinued Operations

Effective December 16, 2022, the Company entered into agreement with Dr. Lee, President and CEO, whereby Dr. Lee will acquire 1,773,879 common shares and 57,954 preferred shares of BP Korea. The segment of BP Korea meets the criteria of a discontinued operation under IFRS 5 – Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. These operating segments were not previously classified as held-for-sale or as discontinued operations. The comparative Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss has been restated to show the discontinued operations separately from continuing operations (Note 4).

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**Significant estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include the recoverability of investments in KWULP and KWUC, useful lives of equipment, recoverability of receivables, fair value measurement and the timing of future cash flows of financial instruments, and the measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities.

The preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies in these Consolidated Financial Statements were:

- Evaluating whether or not costs incurred by the Company in developing its pharmaceutical products meet the criteria for capitalization to intangible assets. Management determined that as at March 31, 2023, it was not yet able to demonstrate with sufficient certainty that future economic benefits will flow to the Company. Accordingly, all research and development costs incurred to date have been expensed.

Other significant judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies relate to the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (Note 1), and the classification of its financial instruments.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies followed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's most recent audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, with the exception of the following:

New and amended IFRS standards that are effective for the current year:

In the current year, the Company has applied the below amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations issued by the IASB that were effective for annual periods that begin on or after January 1, 2023. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgments— Disclosure of Accounting Policies.

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term "significant accounting policies" with "material accounting policy information." Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity's financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the 'four-step materiality process' described in IFRS Practice Statement 2.

The amendments were applied effective January 1, 2023 and did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

In the fourth quarter of 2022, the Company entered into an agreement to sell 1,773,879 common shares and 57,954 preferred shares of BP Korea held by the Company, representing 46% for the outstanding shares of BP Korea (the "Transaction") to Sang Mok Lee (President and CEO "Dr. Lee"). The sale is expected to be completed in 2023.

As consideration of the BP Korea Shares, Dr. Lee will transfer to the Company an aggregate of 27,317,506 common shares of Biocure held by him for cancellation and return to treasury. The consideration for the Transaction was determined having regard for the current trading price of the common shares of Biocure on the CSE and the value of the Company's investment in BP Korea as set forth in its audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 and results in a deemed value of approximately \$0.15 per BPK share, based on the current trading price of the Company's shares of \$0.01.

The restructuring Transaction is designed to enable BP Korea, under the leadership of its CEO, to separately market, finance and develop its product portfolio while maintaining a minority investment in BP Korea, which is currently a private subsidiary of the Company.

Following completion of the restructuring Transaction, Dr. Lee will resign from the board of the Company and as its CEO.

BP Korea meets the criteria of a discontinued operation under IFRS 5 – Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. This operating segment was not previously classified as held-for-sale or as a discontinued operation. The comparative Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss have been restated to show the discontinued operation separately from continuing operations.

	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	\$	\$
EXPENSES		
Amortization and depreciation	142	5,572
Director and management fees	30,286	30,000
General and administrative	158,555	105,279
Research and Development	56,941	83,112
Other (income) and expenses	(351)	(5,546)
Net income (loss) for the period	(245,573)	(218,417)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	(0.00)	(0.00)

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)

Cash provided by (used in) discontinued operations:

	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(194,892)	(303,245)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(1,631)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	196,425	495,516
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	(44)	(3,901)
	<u>(142)</u>	<u>188,370</u>

Included in the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are the following major classes of assets and liabilities associated with the discontinued operations:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
Assets of discontinued operations	\$	\$
Current:		
Cash	1,082	1,223
Receivables	4,679	11,548
Non Current:		
Deposits	42,686	44,374
Property, plant and equipment	1,596	-
Intangible asset	1,030	1,127
Other investment	426	86
Total Assets	51,499	58,358
Liabilities of discontinued operations:		
Current:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	322,668	328,233
Loans Payable	1,285,770	1,381,259
Severance liabilities	268,868	279,498
Non Current:		
Convertible Debenture	1,583,284	1,627,909
Total Liabilities	3,460,590	3,616,899
Net liabilities	(3,409,091)	(3,558,541)

During the period ended March 31, 2023, the Company recorded interest expense of \$46,529 (March 31, 2022 - \$21,252) relating to the discontinued segment loans payable.

Severance liabilities

Under Korean law, the Company is required to either pay employees a severance amount at termination or contribute to a pension scheme. During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company applied to begin making contributions to a pension scheme. The severance liability is the amount that remains payable by the Company to its employees at the time of termination and is based on a specified percentage of wages paid to date for past services.

As of March 31, 2023, the Company has a carrying balance of severance liabilities in the Company's discontinued operations segment of \$268,868 (December 31, 2022 - \$279,498). During the period ended March 31, 2023, the Company recognized \$Nil (2022 - \$2,848) in severance expenses.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued)**Convertible Debenture**

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company issued \$1,222,760 (KRW 1,100,000,000) in convertible debentures. The convertible debenture bears a three per cent interest rate, has a term of ten years, and is convertible into common shares of the Company's subsidiary BP Korea at \$12.25 (KRW 11,000) per share three years after the issuance of the convertible debenture. If any common shares of the company are issued or sold for a price less than \$12.25 (KRW 11,000) per common share the conversion price will be adjusted downward to the price of such issuance. The adjustment to the conversion price is considered a derivative as it changes in relation to the share price of the Company and does not meet the fixed for fixed criteria. The Company has elected to measure the instrument at FVTPL. On inception, the fair value of the instrument was determined to be the transaction amount.

Management assessed the fair value of the debt at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 and adjusted the fair value, based on the market conditions, interest rates and operations of BP Korea. The Company records fair value of the convertible debenture with the embedded derivative as one liability and revalues the fair market of the convertible debenture every quarter with a derivative valuation technique. The following significant inputs and assumptions were used in the model during the year ended December 31, 2022: Discount rate of 17%, Volatility of 100%, Risk-free interest rate of 3.8%.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, BPK issued 7,692 shares for KRW 13,000 which is similar to the conversion price of KRW 11,000 and there was no impact on the fair value of the debt. The Company recorded \$5,459 adjustment to the fair value based on the change in market interest rate. As at March 31, 2023, the convertible debenture is recorded in the Company's discontinued operations segment with the following amount:

	Debenture
	\$
Balance at December 31, 2021	1,219,574
Change in fair value of convertible debt	369,348
Effect of FX	38,987
Balance at December 31, 2022	1,627,909
Change in fair value of convertible debt	17,290
Effect of FX	(61,915)
Balance at March 31, 2023	1,583,284

5. INVESTMENTS IN KWULP AND KWUC

The Company has a 10% interest in Korea Waterbury Uranium Limited Partnership ("KWULP"), a limited partnership registered under the Limited Partnerships Act (British Columbia), and a 10% interest in the Korea Waterbury Uranium Corporation ("KWUC"), KWULP's general partner.

In January 2008, KWULP entered into an earn-in agreement with Fission Energy Corp. ("Fission") whereby Fission granted an option to KWULP to acquire up to a 50% interest in certain mineral claims in Saskatchewan, known as the Waterbury Lake Property, by incurring aggregate exploration costs of \$14,000,000 by January 30, 2011 (incurred) and subscribing for 1,000,000 common shares of Fission at a price of \$1.00 per share (subscribed to on March 14, 2008).

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. INVESTMENTS IN KWULP AND KWUC (continued)

In August 2010, KWULP and Fission Energy Corp. entered into a definitive Limited Partnership Agreement (“WLULP”) to further the joint exploration and development of the Waterbury Lake Uranium Property located in Saskatchewan's Athabasca Basin (the “Waterbury Project”). Each party is responsible for expenditures in accordance with its interest in the partnership and any profits will be distributed to the parties on the same basis.

On April 11, 2011, Fission, a limited partner of KWULP, exercised the Back-In Option available under the WLULP Limited Partnership Agreement. KWULP received \$6,000,000 for the Back-in Option from Fission, accordingly of which the Company received \$600,000. As a result of the exercise of this option, Fission's interest in WLULP was increased by 10% and KWULP's interest was reduced by 10%. KWULP then held a 40% interest and Fission then held 60% in WLULP.

On January 16, 2013, a Binding Letter of Intent was announced whereby Denison Mines Corp. (“Denison”), by way of an arrangement, would acquire certain assets of Fission, including Fission's 60% interest in the WLULP. The arrangement received final approval of the British Columbia Supreme Court and TSX Venture Exchange on April 25, 2013.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, KWULP decided not to participate in funding for the Waterbury Project and as Denison incurs expenditures its interest will increase and KWULP's will decrease. As at March 31, 2023, KWULP's interest has declined to 32.58%.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company decided not to participate in funding for KWULP, and as KWULP incurs expenditures, the Company's interest will decrease. As at March 31, 2023, the Company owns 9.95% interest of KWULP.

The Company's investment in KWULP is classified as a fair value through other comprehensive loss (“FVTOCI”) financial asset. Because the investment is an unquoted investment in a private entity and the primary asset is an exploration stage resource property, the fair value is highly subjective. Management has reviewed for indicators of impairment and concluded that no such indicators exist as at March 31, 2023. Management has determined fair value based on the cost basis of the investment.

6. RECEIVABLES

The Company's receivables are comprised of GST receivable. As of March 31, 2023, the Company had \$25,614 (December 31, 2022 - \$22,094) in receivables.

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Accounts payable	745,826	713,286
	745,826	713,286

As at March 31, 2023, there was \$495,536 (December 31, 2022 - \$490,507) of due to directors and officers included in accounts payable, and \$45,287 (December 31, 2022 - \$48,204) of the \$497,326 was included in discontinued operations segment's accounts payable (Note 8).

As at March 31, 2023, there was \$25,000 (December 31, 2022 - \$25,000) due to a former director included in accounts payable (Note 8).

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RELATED PARTIES**Key management compensation**

Key management personnel include those people who have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of members of the Company's Board of Directors and the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"). The remuneration of directors and key management personnel for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

	Three months ended March 31, 2023	Three months ended March 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Director and management fees*	83,083	84,083
Total	83,083	84,083

**Danny Joh has resigned from the Company's board of directors on December 21, 2022, and his fees are included up to his resignation date.*

Loan payable to related parties

As of March 31, 2023, the Company's discontinued operations has a loan of \$530,025 (KRW 511,114,127) (December 31, 2022 - \$608,535 (KRW 564,503,661)) payable to the CEO of the Company which bears interest at 4.6% per annum, is unsecured, and due on demand. The loan was still outstanding as of March 31, 2023.

During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company's discontinued operations has an interest free loan of \$11,285 (KRW 10,882,416) (December 31, 2022- \$12,936 (KRW 12,000,000)) payable to the CFO of the Company's discontinued operations segment and is payable on demand. The loan was still outstanding as of March 31, 2023.

Accounts payable balances outstanding to related parties

As at March 31, 2023, there was \$495,536 (December 31, 2022 - \$490,507) of due to directors and officers included in accounts payable, and \$45,287 (December 31, 2022 - \$48,204) of the \$497,326 was included in discontinued operations segment's accounts payable (Note 7).

As at March 31, 2023, there was \$25,000 (December 31, 2022 - \$25,000) due to a former director included in accounts payable (Note 7).

Share transactions

During the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, and during the year ended December 31, 2022, directors or key management personnel did not make any share transactions.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. LOANS PAYABLE

The following table summarizes the principal and interest amount in loans payable:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Loans payable, unsecured:		
Non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand	47,000	47,000
CEBA Loan	35,538	34,189
Total	82,538	81,189

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning	34,189	34,189
Additions - CEBA	-	(4,994)
Repayments	-	-
Accretion - CEBA	1,349	4,994
Balance, ending	35,538	34,189

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company entered into a Canada Emergency Business Account “CEBA” loan with the Government of Canada. The loan is an interest free loan of \$60,000 from the Government of Canada. If the Government of Canada is repaid by December 31, 2022, 33% being \$20,000 will be forgiven. If the Company is not able to repay, the loan will convert into a regular loan with a three-year term at 5% per annum. The loan was recorded at a fair value of \$29,222 using an effective rate of 17%, considering the grant, the interest-free loan and the forgivable portion. On January 12, 2022, the government announced the repayment date will be extended to December 31, 2023. The Company recognized an additional \$4,994 of income from government assistance in other income in connection to the extension announcement. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company recorded accretion expense of \$1,349 (March 31, 2022 - \$1,350). The Company anticipates a repayment of the CEBA loan prior to December 31, 2023, and has reclassified the loan to current as of December 31, 2022.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company assumed a loan payable to the Industrial Bank of Korea (“IBK”) to fund the land purchase agreement with KLHC.

The loan terms are as follows:

- Interest rate of 3.3% per year;
- Loan amount shall consist of 5 instalments of \$403,920 (KRW 330,000,000) and the sixth instalment of \$410,040 (KRW 335,000,000) starting on June 12, 2019 where the balance shall be covered by the Company;
- The Company shall pay interest only for the first 3 years and principal plus interest for the following 5 years; and
- If the Company defaults and does not proceed with the land purchase, IBK shall be paid by KLHC.

On March 25, 2022, the agreement with KLHC, was terminated and KLHC directly repaid the outstanding loan from Industrial Bank of Korea.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL**Common shares***Authorized:*

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued:

There were no transactions affecting share capital during the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, 2,300,00 shares were issued to settle \$361,846 of debt and interest. The Company recorded \$292,846 as a gain in connection to the debt settlement.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 6,706,525 shares at a price of \$0.16 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,073,044. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant of the Company. Each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase additional common share of the Company at \$0.21 per common share until July 14, 2022. The Company also agreed to pay a finder's fee of 8 per cent in cash and 8 per cent in warrants for the proceeds raised by the finders in connection with the private placement. The finder warrants are on the same terms as the purchaser warrants.

Warrants

During the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, and December 31, 2022, no warrants were granted and exercised. 1,786,725 of warrants expired with an exercise price of \$0.21 and an expiry date of October 14, 2022

The following table summarizes the information about share purchase warrants as at March 31, 2023:

Expiry date	Warrants outstanding	Exercise Price	Weighted average remaining contractual life, in years
		\$	
July 14, 2023	7,240,547	0.21	0.29
	7,240,547	0.21	0.29

Stock options

The Company has established a stock option plan under which common share purchase options may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The maximum number of shares available for options issuable under the stock option plan is 10% of the Company's common shares outstanding. Options granted have an exercise price of the Company's prior day closing price quoted on the Exchange for the common shares of the Company.

A summary of stock options activities are as follows:

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Stock options (cont'd)**

	March 31, 2023		December 31, 2022	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, beginning	7,270,000	\$ 0.30	7,570,000	\$ 0.30
Granted	-	-	-	-
Expired/Cancelled	-	-	(300,000)	0.38
Balance, ending	7,270,000	0.30	7,270,000	0.30

During the year ended December 31, 2022, 300,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.38 expired on April 11, 2022.

The Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$Nil for the three months ended March 31, 2023 (2022 - \$Nil).

The following summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2023:

Expiry date	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Exercise Price	Weighted average remaining contractual life, in years
February 16, 2024	6,020,000	6,020,000	\$ 0.30	0.88
July 21, 2024	1,250,000	1,250,000	0.30	1.31
	7,270,000	7,270,000	0.30	0.96

11. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

All of the non-controlling interest of the Company is related to the discontinued operations.

At March 31, 2022, the Company owned 92.11% interest in its Korean subsidiary BiocurePharm. The remaining 7.89% of BP Korea shares were issued in non-brokered private placements throughout 2019 to 2023 to third-party investors. Prior to these private placements, the Company owned a 100% interest in BP Korea.

Set out below is summarized financial information for the subsidiary before any inter-company eliminations:

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

Summarized balance sheet	BiocurePharm Incorp.	
	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Current assets	5,761	12,771
Current liabilities	2,614,606	2,751,290
Current net assets	(2,608,845)	(2,738,519)
Non-current assets	45,738	45,587
Non-current liabilities	1,583,284	1,627,909
Non-current net assets	(1,537,546)	(1,582,322)
Net assets	(4,146,391)	(4,320,841)
Accumulated NCI	(273,678)	(349,278)

Summarized statement of comprehensive income	BiocurePharm Incorp.	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Amortization and depreciation	(142)	(5,572)
Director and management fees	(30,286)	(30,000)
General and administrative	(158,555)	(105,279)
Research and Development	(56,941)	(83,112)
Other income and expenses	351	5,546
Net income (loss) for the period	(245,573)	(218,417)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	129,204	85,768
Total comprehensive income (loss)	(116,369)	(132,649)
Comprehensive income (loss) allocated to NCI	(4,450)	(14,185)

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS*Classification of financial instruments*

Financial assets included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Fair value through profit or loss		
Cash	10,795	37,672
Fair value through other comprehensive income		
Investments in KWULP and KWUC	1,965,527	1,965,527
	1,976,322	2,003,199

Financial liabilities included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	745,826	713,286
Loans payable	47,000	47,000
	792,826	760,286

Fair value

The Company has applied a three-level hierarchy to reflect the significance of the inputs used in making fair value measurements. The three levels of fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, neither directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, investment in KWULP and KWUC, receivables, payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, severance liability at amortized cost and convertible debentures at FVTPL. The fair value of these financial instruments, other than cash and convertible debentures, approximates their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Cash is measured at fair value using level 1 input.

Biocure Technology Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (continued)*Fair value (cont'd)*

Financial liabilities measured at fair value consisted of convertible debentures, which are measured using level 3 inputs.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities including currency, credit, interest rate and liquidity risk.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is risk of financial loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash is held in large Canadian financial institutions and is not exposed to significant credit risk.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to limited interest rate risk.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they come due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise the required capital through future equity or debt issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the directors are actively involved in the review, planning, and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

d) Foreign currency risk

The Company's discontinued operations segment's functional currency is the South Korean Won and major transactions are in South Korean Wons. As of March 31, 2023, the Company had \$36,409 (December 31, 2022 - \$59,766) in financial assets and \$745,826 (December 31, 2022 - \$713,286) in financial liabilities, denominated in Canadian Dollars. The remaining values in financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated in South Korean Wons. Management believes that the foreign exchange risk related to currency conversion is minimal and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The capital managed by the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity as described in the consolidated statements of shareholders' equity. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's objectives of capital management are to create long-term value and economic returns for its shareholders. It does this by seeking to maximize its resources to fund the growth and development of its business, and to support the working capital required to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its assets by seeking to limit shareholder dilution and optimize its cost of capital while maintaining an acceptable level of risk. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company considers all sources of financing reasonably available to it, including but not limited to the issuance of new capital, the issuance of new debt and the sale of assets in whole or in part. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period.